www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

## SUPREMECOURTOF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s). 3772/2014

INDIA

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/02/2014 in CA No. 329/2014 in WP No. 735/2014 passed by the High Court of Bombay)

KISHOR K MEHTA Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

REKHA H SHETH & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for correction and directions and modification of court's order, intervention and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3579/2010

(With appln.(s) for vacating interim order, c/delay in filing SLP, directions and interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 40005-40006/2012

(With appln.(s) for directions, permission to file additional documents, seeking permission to implead more respondents and Interim Relief and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 12917/2013

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date: 19/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv. For Petitioner(s) Mr.

> Kamini Jaiswal, Adv. Ms. Manish Tiwari, Adv. Mr.

Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv. Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.

Sunil Fernandis, Adv. Mr.

Signature Not Verified

Nitin Mishra, Adv. Mr.

Digitally signed by Narendra Prasad

Date: 2014.09.20

Mr. Dakshesh Vyas, Adv. 11:29:52 IST

Reason:

Mr. Amit A. Pai, Adv. Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv.

Mr. Kudrat Dev, Adv.

Mr. Karl T., Adv.

For M/s. Khaitan & Co.

Dr. Ashwani Kumar, Sr. Adv. For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajay Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sangeet Bharti, Adv.

Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv. Mr. Varun Singh, Adv.
Ms. Suman Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR
Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, AOR

Mr.

Mr.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Jayesh Ashar, Adv.

Tushar Tijoriwala, Adv.

Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR

Ms. Rekha Pandey, AOR

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

M/s. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  $\,$  O R D E R  $\,$ 

I.A. No.8-application for intervention, in  $\ensuremath{\mathsf{SLP}}(\ensuremath{\mathtt{C}})$  No.3772/2014 is allowed.

Dr. Ashwani Kumar, learned senior counsel for the applicant in I.A. No.4 of 2014 expressed his grievance as regards certain allegations contained in one of the communications of respondent No.11, who presently holds a status as a Member of the Interim Board.

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.11 also makes a statement that any issue relating to the administration of the Hospital will be brought to the notice of the Chairman and the Chairman will take appropriate measures to sort out the issue.

Counter affidavit, given in Court by respondent No.11 shall be

2

taken on record.

I.A. No.4-application for correction/modification of order dated 21.5.2014, in SLP(C) NO.3772/2014, is disposed of accordingly.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) COURT MASTER (SHARDA KAPOOR) COURT MASTER

3